This fee schedule will become effective 30 days following publication of this notice.

Dated: April 29, 2010. Robert S. Mueller, III,

Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation. [FR Doc. 2010–10626 Filed 5–5–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Parole Commission

Notice of Meeting: Sunshine Act

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT: Pursuant to the Government in the Sunshine Act (Pub. L. 94–409) [5 U.S.C. Section 552b].

AGENCY HOLDING MEETING: Department of Justice, Parole Commission.

TIME AND DATE: 10 a.m., Thursday, May 6, 2010.

PLACE: 5550 Friendship Blvd., Fourth Floor, Chevy Chase, MD 20815.

STATUS: Open.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: The following matters have been placed on the agenda for the open Parole Commission meeting:

- 1. Approval of Minutes from the January 21, 2010 Quarterly Business Meeting.
- 2. Reports from the Chairman, Commissioners, and Section Administrators.
- 3. Revision of YRA Set Aside Rule. **AGENCY CONTACT:** Patricia W. Moore, Staff Assistant to the Chairman, United States Parole Commission, (301) 492–5933.

Dated: April 27, 2010.

Rockne J. Chickinell,

General Counsel, U.S. Parole Commission. [FR Doc. 2010–10436 Filed 5–5–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-31-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Parole Commission

Public Announcement; Pursuant to the Government in the Sunshine Act; (Pub. L. 94–409) [5 U.S.C. Section 552b]

AGENCY HOLDING MEETING: Department of Justice, United States Parole Commission.

DATE AND TIME: 11:30 p.m., Thursday, May 6, 2010.

PLACE: U.S. Parole Commission, 5550 Friendship Boulevard 4th Floor, Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS CONSIDERED: The following matter will be considered during the

closed meeting: Consideration of two original jurisdiction cases pursuant to 28 CFR 2.27.

AGENCY CONTACT: Patricia W. Moore, Staff Assistant to the Chairman, United States Parole Commission, (301) 492– 5933.

Dated: April 27, 2010.

Rockne Chickinell,

General Counsel, U.S. Parole Commission. [FR Doc. 2010–10437 Filed 5–5–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-31-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Intellegere Foundation

Notice is hereby given that, on April 7, 2010, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), Intellegere Foundation has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing (1) the identities of the parties to the venture and (2) the nature and objectives of the venture. The notifications were filed for the purpose of invoking the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances.

Pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act, the identities of the parties to the venture are: Intellegere Foundation, Oak Hill, VA; ManTech International Corporation, Fairmont, WV; and West Virginia University, Morgantown, WV. The general area of Intellegere Foundation's planned activity is (a) to facilitate scientific collaboration by addressing challenges of national security; (b) to promote participation of non-traditional private sector and academic enterprises; (c) to support the spectrum of R&D and life cycle needs of armament systems; (d) to engage and involve capable small/medium size enterprises; (e) to work together as a joint government-industry-academia team; (f) to leverage government expertise/knowledge with private sector/academic abilities; to address technical issues of national importance.

Patricia A. Brink,

Deputy Director of Operations, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 2010–10457 Filed 5–5–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-11-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Advanced Media Workflow Association, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on March 18, 2010, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), Advanced Media Workflow Association, Inc. has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances. Specifically, Chime Media, Weston, MA; Chyron Corporation, Melville, NY; DVS Digital Video, Burbank, CA; Library of Congress, Washington, DC; Quantum, Englewood, CO; and Gwynne McConkey (individual member), Leonia, NJ, have been added as parties to this venture. Also, BroadView Software, Toronto, Ontario, CANADA; Grass Valley/ Thomson, Beaverton, OR; Panasonic Broadcast, Secaucus, NJ; Video Communications, Inc., Springfield, MA; and Grant Hammond (individual member), London, UNITED KINGDOM, have withdrawn as parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and Advanced Media Workflow Association, Inc. intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On March 28, 2000, Advanced Media Workflow Association, Inc. filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on June 29, 2000 (65 FR 40127). The last notification was filed with the Department on December 18, 2009. A notice was published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on January 26, 2010 (75 FR 4107).

Patricia A. Brink,

Deputy Director of Operations, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 2010–10444 Filed 5–5–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-11-M